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HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING



On December 19, 2003, Deborah Harris filed a formal complaint against UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division (“UGI” or “Respondent”) alleging that until November 6, 2003, she and twenty-nine of her neighbors on the 600 block of Dauphin Street, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, were natural gas customers of UGI.  On July 10, 2003, UGI sent a letter to her indicating that it would be discontinuing gas service to her residence prior to the winter of 2003-2004.  In the letter, UGI states that it “will voluntarily assume the cost of converting or replacing the existing natural gas appliances if you sign the attached Agreement.  In most cases the equipment will be converted to propane.  In some cases the water heater will be replaced with a new electric water heater. . . .”  The letter further states that “In order for you to receive the benefit of this voluntary free conversion before this winter you should return the enclosed Agreement before July 30, 2003.”  It also informs the reader that more than fifty percent of the properties on this block of Dauphin Street have already agreed to discontinuance of service.  The letter is signed by Allen R. Westbrook, Vice President – Harrisburg Area.



The Complaint alleges further that UGI installed a total of about thirty-five 100 gallon propane tanks on thirty residential properties in the 600 block of Dauphin Street, Harrisburg.  



The Complaint alleges that Complainant received a letter from Arden T. Emerick, Certified Building Official, from the City of Harrisburg’s Department of Building and Housing Development, which is attached to the Complaint as Appendix C.  The letter states that UGI’s propane tank installations were done against the advice of the City Fire Chief and the Mayor, that the Bureau of Code Enforcement and the City Fire Department view the introduction of this fuel source to an urban residential environment as a high risk, and that the City will be increasing its monitoring of the affected properties for weeds, grass, brush and other combustible materials and their proximity to the tanks.  



The Complaint alleges that UGI has never filed an application to seek permission from the PUC to abandon service to the Dauphin Street neighborhood.  Remedies sought include finding UGI in violation of Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, because of the abandonment of service to the Dauphin Street neighborhood without permission.  The Complaint also asks that the Commission declare that the Natural Gas Service Abandonment Agreement, attached to the Complaint as Appendix B, is null and void due to the failure to fulfill the condition precedent requiring Commission permission to abandon the customers, that the Commission require UGI to restore natural gas service to Complainant and her neighbors, and that the Commission require UGI to remove the propane tanks.



The Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) filed its Notice of Intervention in the Complaint proceeding on December 19, 2003.



On January 2, 2004, a Joint Petition for Emergency Relief was filed by Deborah Harris and the Office of Consumer Advocate, alleging that the actions of UGI resulting in the installation of 34 100-gallon propane tanks as a substitute for natural gas service create a clear and present danger to the lives and properties of the residents and their neighbors.  The Petition seeks a Commission order directing UGI to restore gas service to the affected neighborhood immediately, and seeks a number of other remedies, including requiring UGI to:  (a) assume the billing responsibility for AmeriGas for the provision of propane gas to the affected residents of Dauphin Street; (b) reinstate budget billing arrangements for no higher cost than the residents would incur for natural gas in the same weather conditions; (c) advise each resident of all customer assistance programs offered by UGI and enrolling those who are eligible and in need of assistance; (d) negotiate payment arrangements for arrearages; (e) comply with all other Chapter 56 requirements; (f) hold the residents harmless for and assuming liability for payment of fines and repairs to tanks, lines or appliances until natural gas service is restored; and (g) perform regular safety inspections of the tanks and their environs.



Also on January 2, 2004, nine additional residents of the 600 block of Dauphin Street who were switched from UGI gas service to propane (resident Complainants) filed a Petition to Join as Complainants.  This petition was granted without objection at the hearing.



On January 6, 2004, UGI filed its Answer to the Joint Petition for Emergency Relief, denying that the Petition and associated affidavits and Appendices establish clear or present danger.  The Answer states that its July 10, 2003 letter is clear and not misleading in any way; that service was not terminated but was instead “discontinued pursuant to the voluntary agreement of property owners to convert the gas appliances and furnaces in their properties to alternative energy sources”; that consent of the property owners was not conditioned on the Commission’s grant of an abandonment petition but was worded as it was in case all property owners did not agree and a petition for abandonment became necessary; that tenants were not contacted for agreement, only landlords and landowners; that it was not necessary to file a petition for abandonment since UGI did not abandon service to the area; and that property owners are free to choose an alternate fuel source for their buildings.  UGI denied further that any of the installations were improper or that they were in violation of any applicable codes.  



The Answer also contains New Matter, which alleges that the Joint Petition is moot because UGI has not abandoned gas service to the affected neighborhood but the property owners have voluntarily discontinued natural gas service; that the Commission has no jurisdiction to compel property owners to select a particular fuel source for their buildings; that the Commission has no jurisdiction to specify the City of Harrisburg’s policies concerning the use of propane as a fuel source within the City of Harrisburg, that Petitioners lack standing to represent the interests of property owners on the 600 block of Dauphin Street, and that the Commission has no jurisdiction over contractual disputes between the property owners and UGI.  



A hearing was held on the Joint Petition for Emergency Relief on January 9, 2004.  Eleven witnesses testified and the resulting transcript was 190 pages in length.  Petitioners submitted thirteen exhibits into the record, and UGI submitted one.



The Interim Emergency Order was issued January 15, 2004, finding that the criteria for the issuance of an interim emergency order had been satisfied and certifying the question to the Commission.  UGI was directed to: 


(1)
Identify those residents of the 600 block of Dauphin Street who were customers of UGI prior to the cessation of natural gas service around November, 2003, and who presently have one or more propane gas tanks and provide a copy of the list to the Commission’s Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS);


(2)
Inform said residents, both orally and in writing, that they are eligible to have UGI arrange for delivery of propane service through an affiliate at no higher cost than each resident would incur for natural gas in the same weather conditions and provide a copy of the written informational letter to BCS;


(3)
Inform those that they are eligible for customer assistance programs, and inform each resident of the details and nature of the customer assistance programs offered by UGI and provide a copy of the written informational letter to BCS;


(4)
Enroll those residents in the programs for which they qualify; 


(5)
Not refuse any resident service based on an outstanding arrearage of that resident’s prior gas service bill but may bill such residents based on previous budget billing arrangements which include a predetermined amount for arrearages.


(6)
Hold the residents harmless for payment of fines and repairs to those tanks, lines or appliances installed or converted to propane by UGI until the Commission issues a final order in the underlying Complaint at this docket.  


(7)
Perform safety inspections of the tanks and their environs at least once every thirty days, and promptly notify a resident both orally and in writing if the inspection reveals a situation, code violation, or danger requiring action on the part of the resident, and shall perform repairs when found to be necessary.


(8)
Not shut off propane service or arrange with its affiliate to shut off propane service to any resident based on an arrearage to the natural gas service predating the conversion to propane in or around November 2003.  



At the Public meeting held January 16, 2004, Commissioner Wendell Holland issued a statement which requested that a number of issues be addressed in this proceeding, including:


1.
A comprehensive analysis of the economic evaluation used by UGI to determine that it was not economically viable to replace its natural gas main in the area in question. 

2.
The factual and legal bases for UGI’s actions in terminating natural gas service to the residents of Dauphin Street.


3.
Whether UGI’s decision is consistent with (a) any system planning studies it has conducted to plan for the replacement, modernization, and development of its gas distribution system and (b) any main replacement prioritization process/model it utilizes.


4.
A discussion of whether UGI’s actions are consistent with Chapter 15 of the Public Utility Code.


5.
Whether UGI has discontinued utility service in a similar manner other than on Dauphin Street.


6.
A detailed list of all expenses, including the cost of the first full tank of propane, incurred by the company to make the conversions to propane.


7.
A detailed account history for the past four years prior to conversion for each premise.



In addition, Commissioner Holland requested that OTS, with the assistance of the Commission’s Gas Safety Division of the Bureau of Transportation and Safety, review the proceeding and take any and all actions which it deemed to be appropriate.



OTS filed a Notice of Appearance on January 26, 2004 and began to participate actively in the proceeding.  



On January 22, 2004, the resident Complainants filed an Amended Complaint requesting that the Commission find UGI in violation of Sections 1101, 1501 and 1502 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1101, 1501 and 1502; require UGI to restore natural gas service to the 600 block of Dauphin Street; require UGI to remove the propane tanks from the residences; require UGI to pay the residents  the full amount of damages sustained; and require UGI to pay a civil penalty of up to $1000.00 for each and every violation of the Public Utility Code.



The Commission ratified the Interim Emergency Order on February 12, 2004, with the modification that the propane tanks be inspected biweekly instead of every thirty days. 


A Prehearing Conference was held on February 19, 2004, during which the parties agreed upon a procedural schedule and modified discovery rules, as well as discussing appropriate handling of confidential customer information.  Pursuant to a motion, a Protective Order was issued on March 3, 2004, which provided for the sealing of confidential information.



OTS filed a separate Complaint against UGI on March 24, 2004, based on the same set of facts as the Complaint filed by the residents and OCA.  The Complaint requested consolidation with the prior complaint, the imposition of fines, and protection for ratepayers from rate increases resulting from UGI’s actions in the matter.



The first evidentiary hearing was held on March 31, 2004, for the testimony of six of the resident Complainants and the City Assistant Code Administrator.  



Pursuant to settlement discussions, the parties asked for and received an order on April 8, 2004, which (1) consolidated the resident Complainants’ Complaint with the OTS Complaint; and (2) suspended the procedural schedule in order to concentrate on producing a settlement agreement.  


On June 24, 2004, the parties filed a settlement agreement entitled Joint Stipulation In Settlement of Consolidated Proceedings (Joint Stipulation) for review and approval.  OTS, OCA and UGI filed separate Statements in Support of the Joint Stipulation.  



On July 14, 2004, I held an informal settlement conference to discuss several questions with the parties.  In response, UGI filed a Supplemental Statement in Support of the Joint Stipulation on August 16, 2004, and represented that it was not opposed by any party.


The matter is now ready for decision.

DISCUSSION



The standard of service to which a certificated public utility is held is set forth in the Public Utility Code:

§ 1501.  Character of service and facilities

Every public utility shall furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities, and shall make all such repairs, changes, alterations, substitutions, extensions, and improvements in or to such service and facilities as shall be necessary or proper for the accommodation, convenience, and safety of its patrons, employees, and the public.  Such service also shall be reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions or delay.  Such service and facilities shall be in conformity with the regulations and orders of the commission. . . . 
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  



Therefore, UGI has the duty under the Code to provide reasonable service that is reasonably continuous and without unreasonable interruptions and delay.  A gas company may suspend service temporarily due to dangerous conditions not caused by the company and still be in compliance with this requirement, Petition of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. for Declaratory Order, PUC Docket No. P-000930734 (entered September 14, 1995), but abandoning service requires a certificate of public convenience.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a).  Abandonment requires an application from the utility, and the Commission must consider:


1.
The extent of the loss to the utility;

2.
The prospects of the system being used in the future;

3.
The balancing of the utility’s loss with the hardship on the public; and,

4.
The availability and adequacy of alternate service.  

Commuter’s Committee v. Pa. Publ. Util. Comm’n, 88 A.2d 420 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1952); Re: Valley View Water Co., 55 Pa. PUC 466 (1982).  In addition, the utility must demonstrate that its losses could not be cured by the granting of a reasonable rate increase.  Re: Ridgeville Water Co., 51 Pa. PUC 649 (1977); Re: Valley View Water Co., 55 Pa. PUC at 468.  Absent abandonment, however, the utility is required to maintain “adequate, efficient, safe and reasonable service and facilities,” and to make such improvements as are necessary to maintain those facilities.  


The Complaints against UGI are based on this requirement, and UGI, to its credit, has acknowledged its errors and has taken mitigating steps.  As of the date of this Recommended Decision, none of the circumstances or bases for the Complaints remains.  Each has been addressed and resolved to the satisfaction of the Complainants.  All that remains is to review the Joint Stipulation to determine whether it is in the public interest.  


The parties recommend additional Findings of Fact in the Joint Stipulation.  I note, however, that the Joint Stipulation contains a cryptic discussion regarding the specific requests made by Commissioner Holland in his January 16, 2004 Statement.  This discussion is supplemented by the parties’ Statements in Support of the Joint Stipulation, and the company’s Supplemental Statement in Support of the Joint Stipulation.  From these documents, Commissioner Holland’s requests are fully satisfied.

Commissioner Holland asked for a comprehensive analysis of the economic evaluation used by UGI to determine that it was not economically viable to replace its natural gas main in the area in question.  UGI states that its own analysis began in the summer of 2002, when it considered the 600 block of Dauphin Street within the context of its cast iron replacement plan.  The three-inch cast iron main had been installed in 1882 and had experienced a break in February 2002.  The cost to replace the main would have run approximately $100,000.  UGI believed that the City of Harrisburg planned to widen 7th Street, which runs perpendicular to, and intersects with, the 600 block of Dauphin Street.  Much of the land surrounding the block is owned by a single developer and is zoned for general business.  



UGI states that it believed that redevelopment of the area would require it to relocate the facilities within the 7th Street roadway and on adjoining streets, including Dauphin Street, within the next five years.  Furthermore, the main on Dauphin was not an integral part of UGI’s distribution network in that area of the City and was not needed to serve adjoining blocks.  For these reasons, UGI “considered alternatives to replacing the Dauphin Street cast iron main, including abandoning natural gas service to 41 customers on the street and converting the properties to an alternative energy supply source.”  UGI’s Supplemental Statement in Support, page 3.



The original estimate of the cost of converting the homes on the 600 block of Dauphin Street to propane was $45,000, less than half the price of replacing the main, which carried with it the probability and additional cost of relocating the main in the near future. 



In August, 2002, UGI inspected the heating equipment and chimneys in the residences on Dauphin Street, and discovered significant safety issues.  In UGI’s opinion, the homes could not be heated by equipment which vented through the chimneys and decided that the only safe way to serve the residences was to replace the existing equipment with directly vented high efficiency equipment.  The estimated cost to convert homes on Dauphin Street increased from $45,000 to $94,000, including the measures necessary to provide safe conditions.



In March, 2003, a more detailed economic analysis of whether to replace the main or convert to propane was conducted, including factors such as the likely redevelopment of the area, and an analysis of how long it would take UGI to recover its investment in a new main, based on actual cash receipts from customers on the 600 block.  The analysis showed that the monetary investment in replacing the main would never be recovered by the company.  



In further response to Commissioner Holland’s requests, UGI states that an economic analysis which includes the customer arrearages is not the normal procedure for them, and as part of the Joint Stipulation, agrees not to use customer arrearages as a factor in future analyses.  It states that its actions in considering customer arrearages to determine future service, were not consistent with the requirements of Chapter 15 of the Public Utility Code.  The Joint Stipulation has, as Attachment A, a list of the expenses incurred by UGI, broken down by residence, in both converting the homes to propane and converting them back to natural gas.  Attachment C is a compilation of the account histories of the current ratepayers at each address.  Neither Attachment A nor C is attached to the public version of this Initial Decision to protect the privacy of each ratepayer.  Together, the Joint Stipulation and the Statements in Support provide complete answers to Commissioner Holland’s requests, as well as provide a complete picture of what actions and decisions led to the circumstances surrounding the Complaints.  


In addition to satisfying Commissioner Holland’s requests, the Parties have stipulated to a detailed supplement to the Findings of Fact which appear in the Interim Emergency Order, ratified by the Commission in its February 12, 2004, Opinion and Order.  These stipulated findings include information not otherwise in the record. 



For example, at the emergency hearing on January 9, 2004, UGI first learned that there were building code violations to some homes and property associated with the conversion work performed by work at the behest of UGI.  There was also damage to some homes.  UGI corrected all of these conditions, and other conditions at no charge to the property owners and/or tenants.  UGI also corrected all remaining code violations related to the property conversions, after confirmation of the violations was received from the City’s Assistant Code Administrator, and repaired damage to homes and property, at its expense.  ¶¶42, 43.  In addition, UGI has forgiven all arrearages owed by its customers on the 600 block to UGI, which had accrued at the time of the conversion, and has paid for or will reimburse customers for propane used up until the time that natural gas service was reinstituted, on February 10, 2004. ¶46.  


UGI accepts responsibility for the situation and agrees to measures designed to keep it from happening elsewhere in the future.  For example, “UGI acknowledges that its use of Abandonment Agreements, or another so-called “voluntary consent to abandonment”, as a substitute for Commission approval of the abandonment, in any situations wherein the initial contact concerning the abandonment is made by UGI, is not authorized by 66 Pa. C.S. 
§ 1102(a)(2).  In any situation in which UGI initiates discussion of abandonment of service, UGI will not treat that situation as falling within the exception to the requirement of obtaining from the Commission a certificate of public convenience for abandonment or surrender of service ‘upon request of a patron.’ ” ¶47.


UGI agrees that it will not abandon service to customers without first obtaining a certificate of public convenience from the Commission authorizing the abandonment, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 1102(a)(2). ¶54. 


UGI will work in cooperation with the OCA and its consultants to develop consumer education materials, customer letters and notices, and a sample agreement that will be used in proposed abandonment situations.  Such materials shall advise customers, consistent with the Commission’s plain language Policy Statement, all for their rights and a proposed abandonment situation, including, but not limited to, the rights to challenge the proposed abandonment.  Such materials will include the OCA toll-free number and information concerning OCA assistance to consumers affected by proposed abandonment situations. ¶56.


The Abandonment Agreement used by UGI with respect to property owners on the 600 block of Dauphin Street will no longer be used.  ¶59.  Neither will UGI factor in, directly or indirectly, uncollectibles, bad debt, or arrearages associated with customers’ accounts, in an economic analysis used to decide whether or not to abandon customers or replace mains. ¶60.  And, an agreement reached between UGI and a customer concerning a proposed abandonment shall be filed with the Commission, simultaneously with the submission of an Application seeking approval of the abandonment, with copies provided in hand to OTS and OCA.  ¶61.  



UGI has restored natural gas service to the 600 block of Dauphin Street, has converted or replaced appliances as necessary, has removed the propane storage tanks, and has restored the properties to a condition as good as or better than their original conditions.  ¶62.  None of these costs are to be recovered from UGI ratepayers, other than the costs that would normally have been incurred in replacing the main last year.  A comprehensive list of these costs, both actual and projected, which have been or will be paid entirely by shareholders, is attached to this Settlement as a confidential document (see Attachment “A”).  ¶63.  UGI agrees not to use and has not used its Operation Share and/or any other funding source, for propane purchases or any other purchases or costs associated with the termination or restoration of natural gas service in the 600 block of Dauphin Street. ¶64.


Under the Joint Stipulation, UGI will supplement its current diversity and sensitivity training by conducting a special program directed to management employees and clerical and field employees who have regular contact with customers.  The goals of the special program will be to: a) increase knowledge of biases, prejudices and preconceived beliefs which may negatively influence behavior towards customers, and; b) to introduce techniques and mechanisms to avoid such negative behavior.  To accomplish its goals, UGI will engage a consultant proficient in diversity and sensitivity training in the area of customer contact and communication, within sixty (60) days of entry of a final Commission Order approving this Settlement.  The consultant will conduct training for UGI’s management employees, including training them to train clerical and field employees who have regular customer contact.  UGI’s management employees will then conduct training for clerical and field employees.  The consultant will develop and implement testing to be administered prior to and immediately after training in order to establish a benchmark and to evaluate whether the training is meeting UGI’s goals to increase knowledge and teach techniques to avoid negative behavior.  UGI will work with the consultant to modify training as appropriate based upon the consultant’s evaluation.  UGI will make available to OTS and the OCA, the training program and the consultant’s evaluation on a confidential basis, upon request.  UGI will prepare a report to the parties and the Commission, with a copy to the Commission’s Bureau of Fixed Utility Services, upon completion of the training.  ¶65.


In addition, following approval of the Joint Stipulation, UGI will implement the following, to be funded by shareholders, for the purpose of providing training and education to UGI’s employees concerning compliance with Chapter 56, in cooperation with the Commission’ Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), with the goal of furthering UGI’s in-house expertise in regulatory compliance matters:


a.
UGI will commence quarterly meetings with BCS, at Commission offices in Harrisburg, PA, to discuss current issues related to compliance matters and informal case handling issues.  These meetings can be scheduled more frequently, if the need arises.  These quarterly meetings shall continue for one year; at which time, the need for future scheduled quarterly meetings can be reassessed by the Commission’s BCS.  A brief overview of these quarterly meetings shall be prepared by UGI, filed with the Commission at this docket, and served upon the Parties within two (2) weeks after the meeting.


b.
To develop its in-house resources, UGI will schedule meetings with BCS, at Commission offices in Harrisburg, PA, specifically for training its managers who are primarily responsible for overseeing compliance with Chapter 56.  The information and guidance provided by BCS in these meetings will then be disseminated within the Company by these managers.  The scheduling of these specialized training sessions would be coordinated through the quarterly meetings with BCS, discussed above.


c.
UGI shall avail itself of BCS’s written guidance that helps explain various sections of Chapter 56 and BCS’s expectations as to compliance, and shall disseminate this information to its employees.  Question and answer sessions regarding this written material can be requested by UGI and scheduled for the quarterly meetings and at other times, at the convenience of BCS.


d.
UGI shall avail itself of the opportunity for BCS review and comment on the Company’s written policy concerning Chapter 56, with the understanding that BCS could only be expected to review a reasonable amount of such documentation, and that any necessary revising and drafting of such procedures would remain with the Company.


e.
UGI shall file the following reports with the Commission and with BCS, on a monthly basis for the first three (3) months, and quarterly thereafter, for one year, with copies available to the Parties upon request:


- 
The number of consumer disputes not responded to within thirty days (§ 56.151)


-
The number of residential bills not issued once every billing period (§ 56.11)


-
The number of residential meters not read by the company at least once every six months (§ 56.12)


-
The number of residential meters not read by the company least every twelve months (§ 56.12)


-
The number of residential remote meters not read in 5 years (§ 56.12)


-
A detailed description of the reason for each termination listed under the “other reasons” category in the monthly reports at § 56.231(8)(ii)

The results of this reporting, and any need for remediation based upon the data, are to be discussed at the previously-mentioned quarterly meetings with BCS.  At the conclusion of one year, the need for further reporting, as set forth above, shall be reevaluated by BCS and UGI.  The above listing of reports is subject to modification, as agreed to by BCS and UGI.


f.
UGI understands that advice and guidance provided by BCS, in the course of its dealings with UGI on the above-described matters, constitutes informal opinion, provided as an aid to the public.  This advice and guidance provided by BCS is not binding upon the Commission and does not have the force and effect of law.  ¶66.


These acknowledgements and mitigating actions are consistent with the mandate of each public utility certificated in the Commonwealth to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable service and facilities,” 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  Any harm done to the ratepayers has been or will be fully rectified, and the overall service level of the Company will be improved under its commitment to training of its employees.  Further litigation would be a burden on the ten residential complainants, most of whom are employed and would have difficulty attending additional hearings, as well as to the public advocates and the Company, who have reached a fair and amicable agreement.  


In addition, the litigation would be burdensome to the Commission in terms of additional time and resources.  The Company agrees to implement numerous educational programs and improvements to its customer services, which is clearly in the public interest, and has agreed to a substantial civil penalty.  Accordingly, the Joint Stipulation should be approved as in the public interest, and the provisions of the Joint Stipulation should be implemented as soon as possible.  
ORDER


THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:



1.
That the Joint Stipulation in Settlement of Consolidated Proceedings in the cases of Deborah L. Harris, et al., and the Office of Consumer Advocate v. UGI Utilities, Inc., -- Gas Division, filed at PUC Docket No. C-20032233, and Office of Trial Staff of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, filed at PUC Docket No. C-20042659, is hereby approved in its entirety.


2.
That Attachments A, B and C, attached to the Joint Stipulation, are hereby admitted to the record.  Attachment A and that portion of Attachment C, which is 115 pages reporting the account history for the current ratepayers at the Dauphin Street addresses and provided in response to Commissioner Holland’s statements, are proprietary and shall be placed in the proprietary folder in the Commission’s file.


3.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division not abandon service to customers without first obtaining a certificate of public convenience from the Commission authorizing the abandonment in accordance with Paragraphs 52 – 54 of the Joint Stipulation.


4.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division not abandon service to customers without first notifying all affected property owners and customers of record regarding the proposed abandonment in accordance with Paragraph 55 of the Joint Stipulation.



5.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division process requests by landlords/property owners for cessation of service to premises occupied by tenant customers after notifying the affected tenant customers of record, in accordance with Paragraph 57 of the Joint Stipulation.



6.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division work with the Office of Consumer Advocate and its consultants to develop consumer education materials, customer letters and notices, and a sample agreement that will be used in proposed abandonment situations, in accordance with Paragraphs 56 and 58 of the Joint Stipulation.


7.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division cease using the Abandonment Agreement which was used in this matter, in accordance with Paragraph 59 of the Joint Stipulation.


8.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division not factor in, directly or indirectly, any uncollectibles, bad debt, or arrearages associated with customers’ accounts, in future economic analyses  used to determine whether or not to abandon customers or to replace mains, in accordance with Paragraph 60 of the Joint Stipulation.  



9.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division file with the Commission any agreement reached between UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division and a customer concerning a proposed abandonment simultaneously with the submission of an application seeking approval of the abandonment, with copies provided in hand to the Office of Trial Staff and the Office of Consumer Advocate, in accordance with Paragraph 61 of the Joint Stipulation.



10.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division neither recover nor seek to recover, either directly or indirectly, by any devise whatsoever, those costs associated with the termination and subsequent restoration of natural gas service to the 600 block of Dauphin Street, from UGI ratepayers, other than the normal costs of replacing the main, in accordance with Paragraph 63 of the Joint Stipulation.  



11.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division not use its Operation Share and/or any other funding source, for propane purchases or any other purchases or costs associated with the termination or restoration of natural gas service in the 600 block of Dauphin Street, in accordance with Paragraph 64 of the Joint Stipulation.



12.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division hire a consultant proficient in diversity and sensitivity training in the area of customer contact and communication within sixty (60) days of the entry of a final Commission Order approving the Joint Stipulation to conduct training for its employees, in accordance with Paragraph 65 of the Joint Stipulation.



13.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division, within sixty (60) days of the entry of a final Commission Order approving the Joint Stipulation, and in accordance with Paragraph 66 of the Joint Stipulation, implement the following, for the purpose of providing training and education to UGI’s employees concerning compliance with Chapter 56, in cooperation with the Commission’ Bureau of Consumer Services (BCS), with the goal of furthering UGI’s in-house expertise in regulatory compliance matters:


a.
UGI will commence quarterly meetings with BCS, at Commission offices in Harrisburg, PA, to discuss current issues related to compliance matters and informal case handling issues.  These meetings can be scheduled more frequently, if the need arises.  These quarterly meetings shall continue for one year; at which time, the need for future scheduled quarterly meetings can be reassessed by the Commission’s BCS.  A brief overview of these quarterly meetings shall be prepared by UGI, filed with the Commission at this docket, and served upon the Parties within two (2) weeks after the meeting.


b.
To develop its in-house resources, UGI will schedule meetings with BCS, at Commission offices in Harrisburg, PA, specifically for training its managers who are primarily responsible for overseeing compliance with Chapter 56.  The information and guidance provided by BCS in these meetings will then be disseminated within the Company by these managers.  The scheduling of these specialized training sessions would be coordinated through the quarterly meetings with BCS, discussed above.


c.
UGI shall avail itself of BCS’s written guidance that helps explain various sections of Chapter 56 and BCS’s expectations as to compliance, and shall disseminate this information to its employees.  Question and answer sessions regarding this written material can be requested by UGI and scheduled for the quarterly meetings and at other times, at the convenience of BCS.


d.
UGI shall avail itself of the opportunity for BCS review and comment on the Company’s written policy concerning Chapter 56, with the understanding that BCS could only be expected to review a reasonable amount of such documentation, and that any necessary revising and drafting of such procedures would remain with the Company.


e.
UGI shall file the following reports with the Commission and with BCS, on a monthly basis for the first three (3) months, and quarterly thereafter, for one year, with copies available to the Parties upon request:


- 
The number of consumer disputes not responded to within thirty days (§ 56.151)


-
The number of residential bills not issued once every billing period (§ 56.11)


-
The number of residential meters not read by the company at least once every six months (§ 56.12)


-
The number of residential meters not read by the company least every twelve months (§ 56.12)


-
The number of residential remote meters not read in 5 years (§ 56.12)


-
A detailed description of the reason for each termination listed under the “other reasons” category in the monthly reports at § 56.231(8)(ii)



14.
That UGI Utilities, Inc. – Gas Division pay a civil penalty of $750,000 within sixty (60) days of entry of a final Commission Order approving the Joint Stipulation.  The civil penalty shall be paid by certified check made payable to the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and delivered to Johnnie Simms, Director of the Office of Trial Staff, at the Office of Trial Staff Offices in the Commonwealth Keystone Building, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, in accordance with Paragraph 69 of the Joint Stipulation.



15.
That entry of a final Commission Order approving the Joint Stipulation shall constitute a full and complete settlement and resolution of all matters raised in the Complaints references in Ordering paragraph 1 herein, in accordance with Paragraph 75 of the Joint Stipulation.  


16.
That the Secretary mark this matter closed.

Dated:
August 19, 2004


_____________________________________







Susan D. Colwell







Administrative Law Judge
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